

SKICARE / PASSPROTECT BUY AN INSURANCE WITH YOUR SKIPASS!



DON'T WORRY SKI INSURED!

WWW.SKICARE.CH

FR
SKICARE – ASSURANCE ASSISTANCE SUR LES PISTES DE SKI

Attention: Il est très important de conserver le skipass avec la mention «insured» ou «skicare» qui tient lieu d'attestation d'assurance.
skiCare® est une assurance assistance et protection du forfait de SOLID AB.

Informations aux clients conformément à la LCA

L'information suivante destinée aux clients donne succinctement et clairement un aperçu de l'identité de l'assureur et de l'essentiel de la teneur du contrat d'assurance (art. 3 de la Loi fédérale suisse sur le contrat d'assurance, LCA).

Qui est l'assureur?

L'assureur est SOLID AB Succursale de Fribourg (Suisse), ci-après dénommée SOLID.

Quels sont les risques pris en charge par l'assurance et quelle est l'étendue des prestations de la couverture d'assurance?

Les risques assurés ainsi que l'étendue des prestations de la couverture d'assurance sont ceux stipulés dans la police et les Conditions Générales d'Assurance (CGA).

Quelles sont les personnes assurées?

Les personnes assurées sont celles stipulées dans la police et dans les Conditions Générales d'Assurance (CGA).

Pour les assurances dont la durée est inférieure à un an (assurances temporaires), les personnes assurées sont celles mentionnées dans la police. Pour les assurances dont la durée est d'un an (assurances annuelles), il est stipulé dans la police si la couverture d'assurance concerne uniquement l'assuré (assurance individuelle) ou l'assuré et les personnes qui vivent sous le même toit ainsi que leurs enfants mineurs qui ne vivent pas sous le même toit (assurance famille).

Quels sont les principaux cas d'exclusion?

- * Les événements qui se sont déjà produits au moment de la conclusion du contrat ou de la réservation du voyage ou ceux dont la survenance était manifeste pour l'assuré au moment de la conclusion du contrat ou de la réservation du voyage.
- * Les événements en rapport avec des épidémies ou des pandémies.
- * Les événements en rapport avec la participation à des actes dangereux, en toute connaissance des risques.

Cette énumération ne porte que sur les cas d'exclusion les plus courants. D'autres cas d'exclusion sont stipulés dans les Conditions Générales d'Assurance et la LCA.

Quel est le montant de la prime?

Le montant de la prime dépend des risques assurés et de la couverture souhaitée. Le montant de la prime est défini par la proposition d'assurance et figure dans la police.

Quelles sont les obligations du preneur d'assurance et des assurés?

- * Ils sont tenus de respecter intégralement leurs obligations de notification, d'information légales ou contractuelles et celles de conduite à suivre (p. ex., déclarer immédiatement le sinistre à SOLID).
- * Ils sont tenus de faire tout ce qui est en leur pouvoir pour limiter l'importance du sinistre et pour contribuer à l'éclaircissement de son origine (p. ex., autoriser des tiers à remettre à SOLID les documents, informations et autres pièces nécessaires à l'explication du sinistre).

Cette énumération ne porte que sur les obligations les plus courantes. D'autres obligations sont stipulées dans les Conditions Générales d'Assurance et la LCA.

Quand commence et quand prend fin l'assurance?

Le début et la fin de l'assurance sont définis par la proposition d'assurance et figurent dans la police.

- * Les assurances ayant une durée d'un an (assurances annuelles) sont tacitement reconduites pour une durée d'un an à leur date d'expiration. Le preneur d'assurance ou SOLID peut résilier par écrit les assurances annuelles en fin de contrat, moyennant le respect d'un préavis de 3 mois.

- * Les assurances dont la durée est inférieure à un an (assurances temporaires) prennent tout simplement fin le jour fixé par la proposition d'assurance et stipulé dans la police.

- * Il peut être mis un terme anticipé au contrat par résiliation:

- a. après un sinistre pour lequel SOLID a fourni des prestations, dans la mesure où la résiliation intervient au plus tard en même temps que le versement des prestations;
- b. quand SOLID modifie ses primes. Dans ce cas, la résiliation doit parvenir chez SOLID le dernier jour de l'année d'assurance;
- c. en cas d'esroquerie à l'assurance.

Cette énumération ne porte que sur les possibilités les plus courantes de mettre un terme à l'assurance. D'autres possibilités de mettre un terme à l'assurance sont stipulées dans les Conditions Générales d'Assurance et la LCA.

Comment SOLID traite-elle les données?

SOLID édicte les données qui proviennent des documents contractuels ou du déroulement du contrat et les utilise notamment pour calculer la prime, pour définir le risque, pour traiter les cas donnant droit à prestations, pour faire des statistiques ou à des fins de marketing. Ces données sont stockées physiquement ou sur support électronique.

Si cela s'avère nécessaire, seules les données jugées utiles seront transmises à des tiers intéressés, notamment à d'autres assureurs, autorités, avocats et experts externes concernés. Ces données peuvent aussi être transmises pour détecter ou empêcher un usage frauduleux de l'assurance.

Définitions

Compagnie: Par «la compagnie», on entend SOLID.

Preneur d'assurance: La station émettrice du skipass.

Assuré(e)/bénéficiaire: Le détenteur et titulaire d'un skipass émis avec l'inscription d'origine «insured» ou «skicare».

skiCare: Nom de la garantie, objet du présent contrat.

Pratique du ski: Pratique du ski et des sports de glisse assimilés, tels que snowboard, skibob ainsi que toute autre activité liée à l'utilisation de remontées mécaniques. Les randonnées pédestres sont assimilées à la pratique du ski.

Pistes ouvertes: Par «pistes ouvertes», on entend toutes les pistes liées et accessibles avec le skipass, y compris les espaces autorisés par la station pour la pratique du «ski hors-piste».

Frais médicaux d'urgence: Par «frais médicaux d'urgence», on entend les mesures de sauvetage immédiat et les premières interventions médicales.

Conditions Générales d'Assurance

Assureur: SOLID AB, Swiss Branch, ci-après SOLID.

Objet de l'assurance: Assistance sur les pistes de ski.

Durée de l'assurance: Jours indiqués sur le skipass.

Validité territoriale: Domaine skiable lié au skipass.

Prescription: Les créances qui dérivent du contrat d'assurance se prescrivent par deux ans à dater du fait d'ouï naître l'obligation.

Droit applicable: Les dispositions de la Loi fédérale sur le contrat d'assurance (LCA) sont applicables.

For: Pour toutes prétentions découlant du présent contrat sont compétents les tribunaux de siège suisse de la compagnie.

Certificat médical: Document officiel établi par un médecin agréé et déterminant la durée exacte d'incapacité de skier.

Garanties assurées

Les garanties sous chiffre 1, 2, 3 et 4, décrites ci-après, ne sont valables que pour les accidents survenant sur les pistes ouvertes du domaine skiable.

Toutes garanties assurées de la police skiCare® sont subsidiaires à toutes garanties d'assurances existantes, souscrites précédemment par l'assuré/bénéficiaire et en vigueur lors de la délivrance du skipass, et ne peuvent dès lors intervenir que pour un éventuel dommage non couvert par ces garanties.

1. **Les frais de secours et de sauvetage**, ceux exécutés par les organismes de secours de la station, à concurrence de CHF 350.00 par événement.

2. **Les frais de transport en ambulance**, de l'arrivée des pistes jusqu'à l'hôpital le plus proche, à concurrence de CHF 1'000.00 par événement.

3. **Les frais de transport en hélicoptère.** Seuls les vols à destination d'un établissement hospitalier suisse sont couverts, jusqu'à concurrence de CHF 2'000.-.

4. **Les frais médicaux d'urgence**, à concurrence de CHF 3'000.00 par événement. Seuls les frais pour urgences médicales en Suisse sont couverts, dans la mesure où ils ne sont pas pris en charge par une assurance maladie ou accident privée ou publique.

5. **La somme d'assurance totale pour les couvertures sous chiffre 1, 2, 3 et 4 s'élève, toutes prestations cumulées, au maximum à CHF 6'000.-.**

6. **La mise à disposition d'un chauffeur pour le bénéficiaire pour retourner à son domicile habituel**, à concurrence de CHF 2'500.00 par événement, à la suite d'un accident ayant nécessité l'intervention des services de secours de la station et qui l'empêche de conduire son propre véhicule. Toutefois, elle est subordonnée à l'autorisation préalable de la compagnie.

7. **Le remboursement du forfait**

7.1. Pour les titulaires de skipass d'une durée de 2 jours et plus, cette garantie d'assurance prend également en charge, au pro rata temporis et sur présentation des justificatifs originaux, le remboursement du forfait non utilisé des remontées mécaniques, les cours de ski ainsi que la location de matériel sportif, mais jusqu'à concurrence de CHF 1'200.00.

7.2. SOLID prend en charge le remboursement du forfait non utilisé, lorsque pas plus de 5 installations de remontées mécaniques du domaine de validité du skipass, sont mises en service en raison de conditions atmosphériques défavorables (vent tempétueux, risque d'avalanches, excès de neige). Les titulaires d'abonnements de demi-saison, de saison et annuels, ne bénéficient pas de cette garantie.

7.3. SOLID prend en charge, à concurrence de CHF 500.00, le forfait non utilisé des remontées mécaniques, les cours ainsi que la location de matériel sportif d'**une personne accompagnante** et qui a dû rester au chevet de l'assuré en raison de son état de santé.

8. **Les frais effectifs du rapatriement sanitaire** de l'assuré à son domicile habituel, à concurrence de CHF 5'000.00, pour autant que le bénéficiaire ait eu recours à des soins médicaux au sens des garanties 2,3 et 4 précitées. Cette garantie est subordonnée à l'autorisation préalable de la compagnie.

9. **Les garanties des chiffres 7 et 8 sont valables pour tout motif médical, à condition que le bénéficiaire présente un certificat médical et que l'incapacité de skier n'existait pas déjà lors de l'achat de l'abonnement de ski.**

10. **L'assistance juridique.** Lorsque, du fait d'un événement couvert par le présent contrat, l'assuré fait l'objet d'une procédure pénale ou civile. La compagnie prend en charge, à concurrence de CHF 2'500.00, les honoraires d'un avocat ou de toute autre personne ayant les qualifications requises par la loi applicable à la procédure.

Exclusions

Ce contrat ne garantit en aucun cas les dommages et accidents causés par l'un des événements suivants:

- a. usage de drogues, stupéfiants, médicaments non prescrits par un médecin;
- b. état alcoolique, actes intentionnels, inattention de l'assuré malgré la présence d'interdictions officielles;
- c. suicide ou tentative de suicide, automutilation;
- d. tous les cas de force majeure rendant impossible l'exécution du contrat, notamment les interdictions décidées par les autorités locales, nationales ou internationales;
- e. accidents résultant de la participation à titre professionnel ou sous contrat rémunéré à des compétitions officielles organisées par une fédération sportive, ainsi que l'entraînement en vue de ces compétitions et la responsabilité civile liée à ces activités;
- f. pratique du «ski-alpinisme» et du «ski hors-piste» (sous réserve des espaces autorisés par la station pour la pratique du «ski hors-piste»), participation à des cours de nature compétitive, même amateur;
- g. frais de défense découlant d'un crime ou d'un délit intentionnel;
- h. faits réalisés lors de l'exercice d'une activité professionnelle;
- i. utilisation incorrecte ou abusive du skipass;
- j. transports par hélicoptère sur le sol étranger;
- k. tout droit de tiers à une prestation fondée sur la responsabilité civile;
- l. préjudices causés par dols ou défits intentionnels;
- m. préjudices découlant de la propriété, de la détention, de l'usage ou de l'utilisation d'engins motorisés;
- n. préjudices directs ou indirects causés aux structures, équipements et installations du preneur d'assurance ou de sociétés qui lui sont liées économiquement ou financièrement;
- o. restitution des franchises et participations aux prestations médicales selon la LAMat;
- p. tous les accidents qui ne sont pas survenus sur le domaine de la station de ski.

Aide et obligations en cas de sinistre

Afin de demander les prestations de cette couverture d'assurance ou pour tout renseignement en rapport avec un sinistre assuré, veuillez adresser votre requête à:

SOLID AB, Route de la Fonderie 2, Case postale 45, CH - 1705 Fribourg
par e-mail: claims@solidab.ch
par téléphone: + 41 26 425 81 20

Les garanties découlant des chiffres 6 et 8 ne seront accordées que si la compagnie les a approuvées auparavant.

Toute communication ou toute demande de remboursement en lien avec un sinistre doit être adressée dans un délai de 10 jours à SOLID. Veuillez joindre à votre déclaration de sinistre:

- * l'abonnement de ski original;
- * l'attestation médicale;
- * vos données personnelles exactes;
- * vos coordonnées bancaires ou postales;
- * toutes les pièces justificatives idoine.

Les droits aux prestations découlant des garanties 2, 3, 4 et 7 doivent **impérativement** être annoncés à vos assurances (maladie ou accident) qui étaient en vigueur lors de la délivrance de l'abonnement de ski. Vous devez faire parvenir à SOLID le décompte final de votre assurance ou de LAMat (définitive ci-dessous) afin d'exiger d'éventuels droits aux prestations d'assurance non couvertes.

Nous recommandons à la clientèle émanant de la zone UE de prendre immédiatement contact avec l'institution commune LAMat en lieu et place de leurs assurances: Institution commune LAMat, Gibelstrasse 25, Case postale, CH-4503 Soleure; par e-mail: info@kvig.org, par téléphone: +41 32 625 30 30, par fax: +41 32 625 30 90, Internet: www.kvig.org.

Cette institution agira à la place de votre assurance. Vous pouvez faire parvenir à SOLID le décompte final de cette institution afin de faire compenser d'éventuelles différences. SOLID prend également à sa charge les frais consécutifs à l'intervention administrative de ladite institution.

Si l'assuré contrevient fautivement à cette obligation, la compagnie n'est pas tenue à dédommagement.

En cas d'avance de fonds au sens de la garantie sous chiffres 2, 3 et 4, le bénéficiaire de la prestation doit remettre à l'assureur toutes les coordonnées lui permettant de recourir, en vertu de la carte européenne d'assurance, à l'organisme social national compétent.

Coordonnées de votre partenaire

SOLID Försäkrings AB, Direction pour la Suisse, Box 45, CH- 1705 Fribourg.

PASSPROTECT – ASSURANCE PROTECTION DU FORFAIT DE SKI

Attention: Les garanties d'assurance décrites ci-après ne sont valables que si l'inscription «passprotect» figure sur le skipass qui tient lieu d'attestation d'assurance.

PassProtect est une assurance de protection du forfait de ski de SOLID AB.

Définitions

Compagnie: Par la «compagnie», on entend SOLID.

Preneur d'assurance: La station émettrice du skipass.

Assuré(e)/bénéficiaire: Le détenteur et titulaire d'un skipass émis avec l'inscription d'origine «passprotect».

PassProtect: Nom de la garantie, objet du présent contrat.

Pratique du ski: Pratique du ski et des sports de glisse assimilés, tels que

snowboard, skibob ainsi que toute autre activité liée à l'utilisation de remontées mécaniques. Les randonnées pédestres sont assimilées à la pratique du ski.

Pistes ouvertes: Par «pistes ouvertes», on entend toutes les pistes liées et accessibles avec le skipass, y compris les espaces autorisés par la station pour la pratique du «ski hors-piste».

Conditions Générales d'Assurance

Assureur: SOLID AB, Swiss Branch, ci-après SOLID.

Objet de l'assurance: Assistance sur les pistes de ski.

Durée de l'assurance: Jours indiqués sur le skipass.

Validité territoriale: Domaine skiable lié au skipass.

Prescription: Les créances qui dérivent du contrat d'assurance se prescrivent par deux ans à dater du fait d'ouï naître l'obligation.

Droit applicable: Les dispositions de la Loi fédérale sur le contrat d'assurance (LCA) sont applicables.

For: Pour toutes prétentions découlant du présent contrat sont compétents les tribunaux de siège suisse de la compagnie.

Certificat médical: Document officiel établi par un médecin agréé et déterminant la durée exacte d'incapacité de skier.

Couvertures

1. Base du contrat

L'assureur garantit au preneur d'assurance, respectivement à l'assuré ou à l'ayant droit, le remboursement au pro rata temporis du skipass pour les pertes subies suite à une incapacité de pratiquer le ski pour une des raisons suivantes:

- * en cas d'accident, de maladie ou de décès de l'assuré;
- * en cas d'accident, de maladie ou de décès d'un proche de l'assuré, soit d'une personne avec laquelle ce dernier entretient des liens de caractère familial affectifs étroits. Les titulaires d'abonnements demi-saison, de saison ou annuels ne bénéficient pas de cette garantie;
- * lorsque, pendant une journée entière, pas plus de 5 installations de remontées mécaniques du domaine de validité du skipass, sont mises en service en raison de conditions atmosphériques défavorables (vent tempétueux, risque d'avalanches, excès de neige). Les titulaires d'abonnements de demi-saison, de saison et annuels, ne bénéficient pas de cette garantie.

2. Personne assurée

Est assuré le titulaire d'un skipass portant l'inscription «passprotect».

3. Début et durée de l'assurance

Pour les abonnements de demi-saison, de saison ou annuels, la couverture s'étend à la durée de l'abonnement, telle qu'inscrite sur le skipass. Pour ces abonnements, le contrat prévoit une incapacité de pratiquer le ski selon l'art. 1 de 7 jours au moins. Pour tous les forfaits autres, la durée de validité de l'assurance est identique à celle du skipass.

4. Événements non assurés

Ce contrat ne garantit en aucun cas les dommages et accidents causés par l'un des événements suivants:

- * inattention de l'assuré malgré la présence d'interdictions officielles;
- * suicide ou tentative de suicide, automutilation;
- * tous les cas de force majeure rendant impossible l'exécution du contrat, notamment les interdictions décidées par les autorités locales, nationales ou internationales;
- * utilisation incorrecte ou abusive du skipass;
- * conséquences d'un état de grossesse à partir de la 36^e semaine.

5. Prescription

Les créances qui dérivent du contrat d'assurance se prescrivent par deux ans à dater du fait d'ouï naître l'obligation.

6. Droit applicable

Les dispositions de la Loi fédérale sur le contrat d'assurance (LCA) sont applicables.

7. For

Pour toutes prétentions découlant du présent contrat sont compétents les tribunaux de siège suisse de la compagnie.

8. Aide et obligations en cas de sinistre

Lors d'un sinistre, pour bénéficier des garanties d'assurance ou pour tout renseignement en relation avec un événement assuré, veuillez-vous adresser à:

SOLID AB, Route de la Fonderie 2, Case postale 45, CH - 1705 Fribourg
par e-mail: claims@solidab.ch
par téléphone: + 41 26 425 81 20

Toute communication ou demande de remboursement en relation avec un sinistre doit être adressée à SOLID dans un délai de 10 jours. L'original ou une copie lisible du skipass et les pièces justificatives du dommage, notamment l'attestation médicale ou autre document établissant de manière probante la mise en œuvre de la garantie, doivent être joints à la demande. Si l'assuré contrevient fautivement à cette obligation, la compagnie n'est pas tenue à dédommagement.

Coordonnées de votre partenaire

SOLID Försäkrings AB, Direction pour la Suisse, Box 45, CH - 1705 Fribourg.

DE

SKICARE – ASSISTANCE-VERSICHERUNG AUF SKIPISTEN

Wichtig: Unbedingt den Skipass mit dem Vermerk «insured» oder «skicare» aufbewahren; er dient als Versicherungsausweis.

Bei skiCare® handelt es sich um eine pauschale Assistance- und Schutzversicherung von SOLID AB.

Kundeninformation gemäss VVG

Die nachstehenden Angaben für die Kunden umfassen eine klare und auf die wesentlichen Punkte beschränkte Darstellung des Versicherers und des Inhalts des Versicherungsvertrags (Art. 3 des Bundesgesetzes über den Versicherungsvertrag, VVG).

Wer ist der Versicherer?

Bei dem Versicherer handelt es sich um SOLID AB Zweigniederlassung Freiburg (Schweiz), im Folgenden SOLID.

Weiche Risiken werden von der Versicherung abgedeckt und in welchem Umfang sind Leistungen gedeckt?

Die versicherten Risiken sowie der Umfang der gedeckten Leistungen sind der Police und den Allgemeinen Versicherungsbedingungen (AGB) zu entnehmen.

Welche Personen sind versichert?

Bei den versicherten Personen handelt es sich um die in der Police und den Allgemeinen Versicherungsbedingungen (AGB) genannten Personen.

Bei Versicherungen mit einer Laufzeit von unter einem Jahr (temporäre Versicherungen) sind die versicherten Personen in der Police genannt.

Bei Versicherungen mit einjähriger Laufzeit (Jahresversicherungen) besagt die Police, ob der Versicherungsschutz sich ausschließlich auf den Versicherungsnehmer bezieht (individuelle Versicherung) oder auf den Versicherungsnehmer und diejenigen Personen, die mit ihm in einem Haushalt leben sowie ihre minderjährigen Kinder, die nicht im selben Haushalt leben (Familienversicherung).

Welches sind die wesentlichen Ausschlussgründe?

- * Bei Vertragsabschluss oder Buchung der Reise bereits eingetretene Ereignisse bzw. Ereignissen, deren Eintreten für den Versicherungsnehmer bei Vertragsabschluss oder Buchung der Reise absehbar war.
- * Ereignisse im Zusammenhang mit Epidemien oder Pandemien.
- * Ereignisse im Zusammenhang mit der trotz Kenntnis der Risiken erfolgten Beteiligung an gefährlichen Handlungen.

Diese Aufzählung umfasst nur die gängigsten Ausschlussgründe. Weitere Ausschlussgründe sind in den Allgemeinen Versicherungsbedingungen (AGB) und dem VVG festgehalten.

Wie hoch ist die Prämie?

Der Umfang der Prämie hängt von den versicherten Risiken und dem gewünschten Versicherungsschutz ab. Die Höhe der Prämie wird im Versicherungsangebot festgelegt und in der Police festgehalten.

Welche Pflichten haben der Versicherungsnehmer und die versicherten Personen?

- * Der Versicherungsnehmer und die versicherten Personen haben ihre Meldepflichten wahrzunehmen und die gesetzlich oder vertraglich vorgeschriebenen Angaben zu machen und sich wie vorgeschrieben zu verhalten (z. B. umgehende Meldung des Schadens bei SOLID).
- * Sie müssen das Ausmass des Schadens möglichst gering halten und uns alle erforderlichen Dokumente (z. B. Ermächtigung von Dritten, SOLID die Unterlagen, Angaben und sonstigen Dokumente zur Verfügung zu stellen, welche für die Erklärung des Schadens unerlässlich sind) zustellen.

Diese Aufzählung umfasst nur die gängigsten Pflichten. Weitere Pflichten sind in den Allgemeinen Versicherungsbedingungen. (AGB) und dem VVG festgehalten.

Wann beginnt bzw. endet die Versicherung?

Beginn und Ende der Versicherung werden im Versicherungsangebot festgelegt und in der Police festgehalten.

- * Versicherungen mit einjähriger Laufzeit (Jahresversicherungen) werden stillschweigend am Ablaufdatum um ein weiteres Jahr verlängert. Der Versicherungsnehmer bzw. SOLID kann derartige Versicherungen schriftlich zum Vertragsende kündigen; es gilt eine Kündigungsfrist von drei Monaten.
- * Versicherungen unter einem Jahr der Laufzeit (temporäre Versicherungen) enden ohne weiteres am im Versicherungsangebot festgelegten und in der Police genannten Datum.
- * Sie können in folgenden Fällen vorzeitig gekündigt werden:
 - a. Nach einem Schadensereignis und entsprechenden Leistungen von SOLID, falls die Kündigung zeitgleich mit der Ausrichtung der Leistungen erfolgt.
 - b. Bei Anpassung der Prämien seitens SOLID. In diesem Fall hat die Kündigung am letzten Tag des Versicherungsjahres bei SOLID einzugehen.
 - c. Bei Versicherungsbetrug.

Diese Aufzählung umfasst nur die gängigsten Kündigungsgründe. Weitere Kündigungsgründe sind in den Allgemeinen Versicherungsbedingungen. (AGB) und dem VVG festgehalten.

Wie geht SOLID mit Daten um?

SOLID bearbeitet die Daten aus den Vertragsunterlagen oder der Abwicklung des Vertrags und nutzt sie insbesondere zur Berechnung der Prämie, Definition des Risikos, gegebenenfalls zur Erfüllung der Leistungspflichten, zur Erstellung von Statistiken und zu Marketingzwecken. Die Daten werden in physischer Form archiviert oder elektronisch gespeichert.

Bei Bedarf werden diese Daten im erforderlichen Umfang an Dritte übermittelt, insbesondere an andere Versicherer, Behörden, Anwälte und externe, im betreffenden Fall erforderliche Experten. Die betreffenden Daten können auch weitergegeben werden, um einen Versicherungsbetrag zu vermeiden oder aufzudecken.

Definitionen

Gesellschaft: Der Begriff «Gesellschaft» bezeichnet SOLID.

Versicherungsnehmer: Station, welche den Skipass erstellt.

Versicherer/Begünstigter: Der Halter und Inhaber eines Skipasses mit dem Originalvermerk «insured» oder «skicare».

skiCare: Name des im vorliegenden Vertrag bezeichneten Versicherungsschutzes.

Ausbung des Skisports: Ski-, Snowboard und Skibobfahren und vergleichbare Wintersportarten sowie jegliche andere Aktivitäten, bei welcher Skilifte genutzt werden. Fusswanderungen gelten ebenfalls als vergleichbare Aktivitäten.

Offene Pisten: Der Begriff «offene Pisten» bezeichnet sämtliche mit einander verbundenen und mittels des Skipasses zugänglichen Pisten einschliesslich der von der Skistation für «Skifahren abseits der Piste» zugewiesenen Gebiete.

Notfallbedingte Heilungskosten: Der Begriff «Notfallbedingte Heilungskosten» bezeichnet sofortige lebensrettende Massnahmen und erste medizinische Eingriffe.

Allgemeine Versicherungsbedingungen

Versicherer: SOLID AB, Swiss Branch, im Folgenden SOLID.

Versicherungsgegenstand: Assistance auf Skipisten.

Versicherungsdauer: Auf dem Skipass angegebene Tage.

Örtlicher Geltungsbereich Skigebiet, in welchem der Skipass gilt.

Verjährung: Forderungen aufgrund des Versicherungsvertrags sind nach Ablauf von zwei Jahren nach dem Eintreten des versicherten Ereignisses verjährt.

Anwendbares Recht: Es gelten die Bestimmungen des Bundesgesetzes über den Versicherungsvertrag (VVG).

Gerichtsstand: Für sämtliche Ansprüche auf Grund des vorliegenden Versicherungsvertrags sind die Gerichte am Sitz der Versicherungsgesellschaft zuständig.

Arztzeugnis: Offizielles Dokument, das

SKICARE / PASSPROTECT

BUY AN INSURANCE WITH YOUR SKIPASS!

DON'T WORRY SKI INSURED!

WWW.SKICARE.CH

INVENTAIRE

- Die medizinische Rückführung** der versicherten Person an ihren gewöhnlichen Aufenthaltsort, umfasst bis zu CHF 5'000.00 des Versicherungsschutzes, falls die betreffende Person ärztliche Behandlungen im Sinne von Ziffer 2, 3 und 4 oben in Anspruch genommen hat. In diesen Fällen ist zuvor eine entsprechende Genehmigung der Gesellschaft einzuholen.
- Der Versicherungsschutz gemäss Ziffer 7 und 8 gilt für sämtliche medizinische Gründe und bei Vorlage eines entsprechenden ärztlichen Zeugnisses durch den Begünstigten, sofern dieser nicht bereits beim Kauf eines Ski-Abonnements in der Lage war, skizfahren.**
- Rechtsbeistand:** Falls die versicherte Person aufgrund eines im vorliegenden Vertrag versicherten Ereignisses Gegenstand eines Straf- oder Zivilverfahrens wird, übernimmt die Gesellschaft bis zu einem Höchstbetrag von CHF 2'500.00 die Anwaltshonorare oder Honorare anderer Personen, welche die gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Qualifikationen für das betreffende Verfahren aufweist.

Ausschlüsse

Im Rahmen des vorliegenden Versicherungsvertrags besteht keinerlei Versicherungsschutz bei Schäden und Unfällen aufgrund eines der nachstehenden Ereignisse:

- Gebrauch von Drogen, Betäubungsmitteln oder nicht ärztlich verschriebenen Medikamenten;
- alkoholisierter Zustand, absichtliche Handlungen, bewusste Nichtbeachtung amtlicher Verbote;
- Selbsttötung oder Selbsttötungsversuch, Selbstverstümmelung;
- sämtliche Fälle höherer Gewalt, welche die Erfüllung des Vertrags verunmöglichen, insbesondere Verbote seitens der lokalen, nationalen oder internationalen Behörden;
- Unfälle auf Grund der Teilnahme als professioneller oder vertraglich entlohnter Sportler an offiziellen Wettkämpfen, die von einem Sportverband organisiert werden, sowie auf Grund des Trainings für derartige Wettkämpfe, ferner auch die Privathaftpflicht im Zusammenhang mit diesen Aktivitäten;
- Skitouren und Skifahren ausserhalb der offenen Pisten (unter Vorbehalt der von der Skistation freigegebenen Gebiete, welche sich ausserhalb der Pisten befinden), Beteiligung an wettkampffählichen Rennen einschliesslich Amateur-Wettrennen;
- Verteidigungskosten, die auf ein Verbrechen oder ein absichtliches Delikt zurückzuführen sind;
- Ereignisse im Zusammenhang mit der Ausübung einer beruflichen Tätigkeit;
- nicht korrekte oder missbräuchliche Verwendung des Skipasses;
- Helikoptertransporte auf ausländischem Hoheitsgebiet;
- sämtliche Haftpflichtansprüche Dritter;
- Schäden aufgrund von Täuschungen oder absichtlichen Delikten;
- Schäden aus Eigentum, Besitz, Nutzung oder Gebrauch von Motorfahrzeugen jeglicher Art;
- direkte oder indirekte Schäden an Strukturen, Einrichtungen und Installationen des Versicherungsnehmers oder der mit ihm wirtschaftlich und finanziell verbundenen Gesellschaften. ;
- Übernahme der Franchisen und Arztkostenbeteiligungen gemäss KVG;
- sämtliche Unfälle ausserhalb des Bereichs der Skistation.

Hilfe und Verpflichtungen im Schadensfall

Um die Leistungen dieser Versicherungsdeckung zu beanspruchen oder für Auskünfte aller Art im Zusammenhang mit einem versicherten Ereignis, wenden Sie sich bitte an:

SOLID AB, route de la Fonderie 2, Postfach 45, CH- 1705 Freiburg
Per E-Mail an: claims@solidab.ch, Per Telefon an: + 41 26 425 81 20
Der Versicherungsschutz gemäss Ziffer 6 und 8 gilt nur bei vorheriger Genehmigung seitens der Gesellschaft.

Jegliche Meldung sowie jeglicher Vergütungsantrag im Zusammenhang mit einem versicherten Ereignis ist innerhalb von 10 Tagen bei SOLID einzureichen.

Bitte legen Sie Ihrer Schadenmeldung folgende Unterlagen bei:

- Original Skipass;
- Arztzeugnis;
- Ihre genauen persönlichen Daten;
- Angaben zu Ihrer Bank- oder Postkontoverbindung;
- erforderliche Belege.

Ansprüche auf Leistungen gemäss Ziffer 2, 3, 4 und 7 sind **zwingend** bei denjenigen Versicherern (Krankheit- oder Unfallversicherung) zu melden, bei denen im Zeitpunkt der Ausstellung des Skipasses ein gültiger Versicherungsschutz bestand. Sie können die Schlussabrechnung Ihres Versicherers oder der KVG bei SOLID einreichen, um Ihre Ansprüche auf von diesem nicht gedeckten Leistungen geltend zu machen.

Wir empfehlen unseren Kunden aus dem EU-Raum, unverzüglich Kontakt mit der Gemeinsamen Einrichtung KVG aufzunehmen, anstatt mit Ihren persönlichen Versicherern:

Gemeinsame Einrichtung KVG - Gibelstrasse 25, Postfach, CH- 4503 Solothurn; Per E-Mail an: info@kvvg.org, Per Telefon an: + 41 32 625 30 30, Per Fax an: + 41 32 625 30 90, Website: www.kvvg.org.

Diese Einrichtung übernimmt die Funktion Ihres persönlichen Versicherers. Die Schlussabrechnung der Gemeinsamen Einrichtung KVG können Sie bei SOLID einreichen, um eventuelle Differenzbeträge zu beanspruchen. SOLID übernimmt auch die Folgekosten für den administrativen Aufwand dieser Einrichtung.

Bei schuldhafter Verletzung dieser Obliegenheiten ist die Gesellschaft nicht entschuldigungspflichtig.

Bei Vorleistungen im Sinne von Ziffer 2, 3 und 4 hat der Begünstigte dem Versicherer sämtliche Angaben zu übermitteln, mit welchen letzterer

über die Europäische Krankenversicherungskarte bei der zuständigen Stelle des betreffenden Landes seine Leistungen zurückfordern kann.

Adresse Ihrer Partner

SOLID Försäkrings AB, Leitung Schweiz, Postfach 45, CH - 1705 Freiburg.

PASSPROTECT – RÜCKERSTATTUNG DES SKIPASSES

Achtung: Die nachstehend beschriebenen Versicherungsgarantien sind nur gültig beim Aufdruck «passprotect» auf dem Skipass, der als Versicherungsbestätigung gilt.

PassProtect ist eine Versicherung für die Rückerstattung des Skipasses von SOLID AB.

Definitionen

Gesellschaft: Der Begriff «Gesellschaft» bezeichnet SOLID.

Versicherungsnehmer: Station, welche den Skipass erstellt.

Versicherte/Begünstigter: Der Halter und Inhaber eines Skipasses mit dem Originalvermerk «passprotect».

PassProtect: Name des im vorliegenden Vertrag bezeichneten Versicherungsschutzes.

Ausübung des Skisports: Ski-, Snowboard und Skibobfahren und vergleichbare Wintersportarten sowie jegliche andere Aktivitäten, bei welcher Skilifte genutzt werden. Fusswanderungen gelten ebenfalls als vergleichbare Aktivitäten.

Offene Pisten: Der Begriff «offene Pisten» bezeichnet sämtliche mit einander verbundenen und mittels des Skipasses zugänglichen Pisten ausschliesslich der von der Skistation für «Skifahren abseits der Piste» zugewiesenen Gebiete.

Allgemeine Versicherungsbedingungen

Versicherer: SOLID AB, Swiss Branch, im Folgenden SOLID.

Versicherungsgegenstand: Assistance auf Skipisten.

Versicherungsdauer: Auf dem Skipass angegebene Tage.

Örtlicher Geltungsbereich Skigebiet, in welchem der Skipass gilt.

Verjährung: Forderungen aufgrund des Versicherungsvertrags sind nach Ablauf von zwei Jahren nach dem Eintreten des versicherten Ereignisses verjährt.

Anwendbares Recht: Es gelten die Bestimmungen des Bundesgesetzes über den Versicherungsvertrag (VVG).

Gerichtsstand: Für sämtliche Ansprüche auf Grund des vorliegenden Versicherungsvertrags sind die Gerichte am Sitz der Versicherungsgesellschaft zuständig.

Arztzeugnis: Offizielles Dokument, das von einem anerkannten Arzt ausgestellt wurde und das die bestimmte Dauer der Unfähigkeit zum Skifahren beinhaltet.

Versicherungsdeckung

1. Vertragsgrundlage

Der Versicherer gewährt dem Versicherungsnehmer, respektive dem Versicherten oder dem Anspruchsberechtigten, pro rata temporis, die Entschädigung des ungenutzten Skipasses, aufgrund der nachstehenden Ereignisse:

- im Falle Unfalles, Krankheit oder Tod des Versicherten;
- im Falle Unfalles, Krankheit oder Tod eines Nahestehenden des Versicherten, einer Person mit welcher letzterer enge, familiäre Verbindungen hegt. Halter eines Ganzsaisons- oder Halbsaisons-Abonnements werden von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen;
- falls während eines ganzen Tages nicht mehr als 5 Skilifte im Gebiet des gültigen Skipasses wegen ungünstigen Wetterverhältnissen (Sturmwinde, Lawinengefahr, Schneeverwehungen) funktionieren. Die Halter eines Ganzsaisons- oder Halbsaisons-Abonnements werden von dieser Garantie ausgeschlossen.

2. Versicherte Person

Versichert ist der Halter eines Skipasses mit dem Aufdruck «passprotect».

3. Anfang und Versicherungsdauer

Für 1/2-Jahres-, Jahres- und Saisonpässe erstreckt sich die Deckung auf die auf dem Pass aufgeführte Dauer des Abonnements. Für alle anderen Pässe, erstreckt sich die Deckung auf die gesamte Dauer des Skipasses. Die minimale medizinisch attestierte Unfähigkeit muss **mindestens 7 Tage** betragen.

4. Nicht versicherte Ereignisse

Dieser Vertrag gewährt in keinem Fall die Schäden und Unfälle, welche durch eines der folgenden Ereignisse verursacht wurden:

- bewusste Nichtbeachtung öffentlicher Verbote durch den Versicherten;
- Selbstmord oder Selbstmordversuch, Selbstverstümmelung;
- alle Gewalttätigkeiten, die die Vertragsausführung verunmöglichen, vor allem bei Verboten durch die lokalen, nationalen oder internationalen Behörden;
- unkorrekt oder missbräuchlicher Gebrauch des Skipasses;
- Konsequenzen bei einer Schwangerschaft ab der 36. Woche.

5. Verjährung

Forderungen aus dem Versicherungsvertrag verjähren in zwei Jahren nach Eintritt des Schadenereignisses.

6. Anwendbares Recht

Die Verfügungen des Bundesrechtes des Versicherungsvertrages (VVG) sind anwendbar.

7. Gerichtsstand

Für alle Ansprüche betreffend diesen Vertrag sind die Gerichte der Standort der Gesellschaft in der Schweiz zuständig.

8. Hilfe und Pflichten im Schadensfall

Um bei einem Schaden die Versicherungsgarantie nutzen zu können oder für alle Auskünfte in Verbindung mit einem versicherten Ereignis, wenden Sie sich bitte an:

SOLID AB, route de la Fonderie 2, Postfach 45, CH- 1705 Freiburg
Per E-Mail an: claims@solidab.ch, Per Telefon an: + 41 26 425 81 20

Alle Mitteilungen oder Rückerstattungs-anfragen in Verbindung mit einem Schaden müssen innerst 10 Tagen an SOLID gestellt werden. Das Original oder eine lesbare Kopie des Skipasses und die Rechnungen des Schadens, besonders die Arztberichte oder andere Dokumente, die als Anspruchsbeweis dienen, müssen in der Anfrage beigelegt werden. Wenn der Versicherte sich nicht an diese Bedingung hält, ist die Gesellschaft nicht zur Schadensauszahlung verpflichtet.

Adresse Ihrer Partner

SOLID Försäkrings AB, Leitung Schweiz, Postfach 45, CH - 1705 Freiburg.

EN

SKICARE – INSURANCE COVER FOR ASSISTANCE ON SKI RUNS

Caution: The ski pass bearing the word «insured» or «skicare» should be kept with the utmost care, as it also serves as the insurance certificate.

skiCare® is an insurance policy provided by SOLID AB and covering assistance and protection of the unused ski pass.

Information for Customers as required by the LCA

The following information for customers indicates clearly and concisely the identity of the insurer and the essential content of the insurance contract (Art. 3 of the Swiss Federal Law on Insurance Contracts, LCA).

Who is the insurer?

The insurer is SOLID AB, Swiss Branch (Fribourg), hereinafter referred to as SOLID.

What risks are covered by the insurance and what is the extent of the insurance coverage benefits?

The insured risks and the extent of the insurance coverage benefits are those stipulated in the policy and in the General Conditions of Insurance (GCI).

Who are the insured persons?

For insurance contracts with a term of less than one year (term insurance), the insured persons are those stated in the policy.

For insurance contracts with a term of one year (annual insurance policies), it is stipulated in the policy whether the insurance coverage applies only to the policyholder (individual insurance) or to the policyholder and those living under the same roof as well as their minor children not living under the same roof (family insurance).

The insured persons are those stipulated in the policy and in the General Conditions of Insurance (GCI).

What are the main cases of exclusion?

- Events that have already occurred at the time when the contract was entered into or the travel was booked, or events that were discernible for the insured person at the time when the contract was entered into or the travel was booked.
- Events connected with epidemics or pandemics.
- Events connected with participation in hazardous actions, with full knowledge of the risks involved.

This list covers only the most common cases of exclusion. Other cases of exclusion are stipulated in the General Conditions of Insurance and the LCA.

What is the premium amount?

The premium amount depends on the risks insured and the coverage desired. The premium amount is fixed in the insurance proposal and is stated in the policy.

What are the obligations of the policyholder and the insured persons?

- They are required to comply in full with their obligations of notification, provision of contractual and legal information and those relating to the conduct to be expected from them (e.g. to report their claim for loss immediately to SOLID).
- They must do everything in their power to limit the magnitude of the loss and to contribute to the elucidation of its origin (e.g. authorise third parties to provide to SOLID any documents, information and whatever else may be necessary to explain the claim).

This list covers only the most common obligations. Other obligations are stipulated in the General Conditions of Insurance and the LCA.

When does the insurance start and end?

The start and end of insurance are fixed in the insurance proposal and stated in the policy.

- Insurance contracts with a term of one year (annual insurance policies) are tacitly renewed for a period of one year from their expiry date. The policyholder or SOLID may terminate annual insurance policies in writing at the end of the contract, subject to the observation of a notice period of 3 months.
- Insurance contracts with a term of less than one year (term insurance policies) end automatically on the day fixed in the insurance proposal and stipulated in the policy.
- The contract may be terminated in advance by giving prior notice thereof :

a. After a claim for loss for which SOLID has provided benefits, insofar as said termination occurs at the latest at the same time that the benefits are provided.

b. When SOLID changes its premiums. In this case, the notice of termination must reach SOLID by the last day of the insurance year.

c. In case of insurance fraud.

This list covers only the most common possibilities for terminating the insurance. Other possibilities for terminating the insurance are stipulated in the General Conditions of Insurance and the LCA.

How does SOLID handle data?

SOLID handles the data provided in the contractual documents or obtained in the performance of the contract and uses them in particular to calculate the premiums, to define the risk, to handle cases giving the right to benefits, and for statistical or marketing purposes. Such data are stored physically or electronically.

If necessary, only the useful data will be transmitted to any interested third parties, including any other insurers, authorities, lawyers and external experts concerned. The data may also be transmitted in order to detect or prevent fraudulent use of the insurance.

Definitions

Company: The term «company» means SOLID.

Insurance holder: The skiing resort issuing the ski pass.

Insured/Beneficiary: The holder and rightful owner of a ski pass issued with the original inscription «insured» or «skicare».

skiCare: Name of the guarantee, object of the present contract.

Practice of skiing: Practice of skiing and assimilated sliding sports, such as snowboard, skibob and any other activity related to the use of ski lifts. Hiking is assimilated to the practice of skiing.

Open runs: The term «open runs» means all ski runs that are accessible using the ski pass, including the slopes authorised by the resort for the practice of «free skiing».

Emergency medical expenses: The term «emergency medical expenses» means the cost of immediate rescue measures and medical first aid.

General Conditions of Insurance

Insurer: SOLID AB, Swiss Branch, hereafter SOLID.

Object insured: Assistance on the ski runs.

Insurance period: Days indicated on the ski pass.

Territorial validity: Skiing slopes covered by the ski pass.

Prescription: Claims resulting from this insurance contract lapse if made later than 2 years after the date of the accident from which the obligation arises.

Applicable law: The provisions of the Swiss Federal Law on Insurance Contracts (LCA) are applicable.

Competent courts: Any claim arising from this contract will fall within the competence of the courts of the place where the Swiss head office of the company is located.

Medical report: Official document, established by a certified doctor, which determinates the exact period of inability to ski.

Insurance guarantees

The insurance guarantees described below under numbers 1, 2, 3 and 4 are valid only for accidents occurring on the open runs of the skiing slopes.

All guarantees provided under the skiCare® policy are subsidiary to any insurance cover subscribed earlier by the insured/beneficiary and valid when the ski pass was issued. In such cases, only the damage not insured by the existing contract will be covered.

- Costs of assistance and rescue,** executed by the resort's patrol team, up to CHF 350.00 per event.
- Costs of transport by ambulance** from the bottom of the ski runs to the nearest hospital, up to CHF 1'000.00 per event.
- Costs of transport by helicopter.** Only flights to a Swiss hospital are covered up to a maximum of CHF 2'000.00 per event.
- Emergency medical expenses** in an amount of up to CHF 3'000.00 per event. Only emergency medical expenses in Switzerland are covered, to the extent that they are not covered by any private or public healthcare or accident insurance scheme.
- The total sum of insurance for the coverage under numbers 1, 2, 3 and 4 amounts to CHF 6'000.00 cumulatively for all benefits.**

Provision of a driver to the beneficiary, up to a maximum of CHF 2'500.00 per event, after an accident that required the intervention of the resort's ski patrol team and if the beneficiary is unable to drive his own vehicle back to his usual place of residence. Furthermore, this guarantee is subject to the prior authorisation of the company.

7. Reimbursement of ski pass

- For the holders of a ski pass with a validity of 2 days and more, this insurance guarantee also includes, on a pro rata basis and upon presentation of the original supporting documents, the reimbursement of the unused ski pass for the ski lifts, skiing lessons and rental of skiing equipment, but only up to maximum of CHF 1'200.00.
- SOLID covers reimbursement of the unused ski pass when not more than 5 ski lifts of the slopes covered by the ski pass have been in operation due to adverse weather conditions (stormy wind, risk of avalanches, excess snow). The holders of 1/2 annual and annual tickets do not benefit from this guarantee.
- SOLID covers, up to CHF 500.00, the unused ski pass for the ski lifts, skiing lessons and the rental of skiing equipment for **one person accompanying the beneficiary** and who had to stay at his side because of his state of health.

8. The actual costs of sanitary repatriation, covered up to maximum of CHF 5'000.00, of the insured person to his usual place of residence,

insofar as the beneficiary has had to resort to medical care within the meaning of guarantees 2, 3 and 4 above. This guarantee is subject to the prior authorisation of the company.

9. The guarantees under numbers 7 and 8 are valid for all medical reasons, provided that the beneficiary produces a medical certificate and was not already unfit to ski at the time when the ski pass was purchased.

10. Legal assistance. When, following an event covered by the present contract, the insured person is subject to criminal or civil proceedings, the company will cover, up to CHF 2'500.00, the fees charged by a lawyer or any other person having the qualifications required by the law applicable to the proceedings.

Exclusions

This contract does not guarantee, under any circumstances, any damage and accidents caused by any one of the following events:

- use of drugs, narcotics and medication not prescribed by a doctor;
- alcoholic state, intentional acts, and conscious failure to observe official prohibitions;
- suicide or attempted suicide, self-inflicted injury;
- all cases of force majeure preventing the performance of the contract, in particular any bans imposed by local, national or international authorities;
- accidents resulting from participation as a professional or under a remunerated contract in official competitions organised by a sports federation as well as training for such competitions and civil liability related thereto;
- practice of ski-mountaineering and «free skiing» (with the exception of the slopes authorised by the resort for «free skiing», participation in races of a competitive nature, even as an amateur;
- defence costs arising from a crime or intentional tort;
- events occurring while carrying on a professional activity;
- improper use or misuse of the ski pass;
- transport by helicopter on foreign soil;
- all civil liability claims to benefits of third parties;
- any damage caused by fraud or intentional torts;
- any damage arising from the ownership, possession, usage or use of motor vehicles;
- direct or indirect damage caused to the structures, equipment and installations of the insurance holder or companies bound to it economically or financially;
- refund of deductible sums and participation in medical benefits stipulated in the KVG/LAMal (Swiss Health Insurance Act);
- all accidents which do not occur upon the territory of the ski resort.

Assistance and obligations in case of claims

To claim the benefits under this insurance cover or to obtain any information about an insured event, please contact:

SOLID AB, route de la Fonderie 2, Box 45, CH- 1705 Fribourg
By E-Mail: claims@solidab.ch, by Telephone: + 41 26 425 81 20

The guarantees under numbers 6 and 8 will be granted only if they were previously approved by the company.

Any notification or request for reimbursement in connection with a claim must be submitted to SOLID within 10 days.

Please attach to your claim notification:

- original ski pass;
- medical certificate;
- your exact personal data;
- details of your bank or postal cheque account;
- all the documents in relation to your claim.

Claims for benefits under guarantees 2, 3, 4 and 7 must be notified **without fail** to the insurers (health- or accident insurance) who issued the policies that were in effect at the time when the ski pass was issued. You may send the final account statement from your insurers or the KVG (description below) to SOLID for the settlement of any insurance claims which have not already been covered.

We recommend that guests from EU Member States contact the KVG Joint Institution directly, instead of their own insurers:

KVG Joint Institution, Gibelstrasse 25, Box, CH- 4503 Solothurn; by e-mail: info@kvvg.org, by telephone: + 41 32 625 30 30, by fax: + 41 32 625 30 90, Internet: www.kvvg.org.

This institution will act in the place of your insurers. You may send the final account statement to SOLID for the compensation of any differences. SOLID will also bear the costs of the administrative work done by this institution.

If the insured culpably violates this obligation, the company has no obligation to make compensation.

In case of advance of funds as provided in the guarantees under numbers 2, 3 and 4, the recipient of the benefit must provide to the insurer all the details necessary for recourse, under the European Health Insurance Card, to the competent national social entity.

Name and address of your insurance partner

SOLID Försäkrings AB, Swiss Branch, Box 45, CH- 1705 Fribourg.

PASSPROTECT – SKI PASS COVER INSURANCE

Please note: the insurance guarantees described below are only valid if the inscription «passprotect» appears on the ski pass which acts as insurance certificate.

PassProtect is an insurance of SOLID AB, which refund your ski pass.

Definitions

Company: The term «company» means SOLID.

Insurance holder: The skiing resort issuing the ski pass.

Insured/Beneficiary: The holder and rightful owner of a ski pass issued with the original inscription «passprotect».

PassProtect: Name of the guarantee, object of the present contract.

Practice of skiing: Practice of skiing and assimilated sliding sports, such as snowboard, skibob and any other activity related to the use of ski lifts. Hiking is assimilated to the practice of skiing.

Open runs: The term «open runs» means all ski runs that are accessible using the ski pass, including the slopes authorised by the resort for the practice of «free skiing».

General Conditions of Insurance

Insurer: SOLID AB, Swiss Branch, hereafter SOLID.

Object insured: Assistance on the ski runs.

Insurance period: Days indicated on the ski pass.

Territorial validity: Skiing slopes covered by the ski pass.

Prescription: Claims resulting from this insurance contract lapse if made later than 2 years after the date of the accident from which the obligation arises.

Applicable law: The provisions of the Swiss Federal Law on Insurance Contracts (LCA) are applicable.

Competent courts: Any claim arising from this contract will fall within the competence of the courts of the place where the Swiss head office of the company is located.

Medical report: Official document, established by a certified doctor, which determinates the exact period of inability to ski.

Covers

1. Contract basis

The insurer guarantees the insurance holder, respectively the insured or the beneficiary, the reimbursement of the ski pass for losses incurred due to an inability to ski for one of the following reasons:

- accident, illness or death of the insured;
- accident, illness or death of a close relative of the insured, or of a person with whom the insured has strong emotional ties of a familial nature. This guarantee is not valid for holders of season and half-season tickets or annual;
- if, during a whole day, no more than 5 ski lifts are in operation in the area covered by the ski pass due to unfavourable weather conditions (stormy wind, risk of avalanche, heavy snowfall). This guarantee is not valid for holders of season and half-season passes or annual.

2. Person insured

The holder of a ski pass bearing the inscription «passprotect» is insured.

3. Commencement and duration of insurance

For 1/2 year, yearly and seasonal ski passes, the insurance covers the validity period as it is written on the ski pass. For all other ski passes, the insurance will cover the full length of the ski pass. For these passes reimbursement is only paid for a period of at least 7 days of inability to ski.

4. Non-insured events

This guarantee does not cover any of the following events:

- intentional failure on the part of the insured to observe official restrictions;
- suicide or attempted suicide, self-inflicted injury;
- all cases of force majeure which make the execution of the contract impossible, namely restrictions imposed by local, national or international authorities;
- improper use or misuse of the ski pass;
- consequences of a pregnancy from the 36th week of gestation.

5. Prescription

Claims arising from the insurance contract expire two years from the beginning of the contractual obligation.

6. Applicable law